
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 14 July 2023 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 24 July 2023 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Billings (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Fox 

 

Councillor Joyce 

Councillor Maddison 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 26 June 2023. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Former Torbay Holiday Motel, Totnes Road, Paignton 
(P/2022/0771) 

(Pages 8 - 52) 

 Outline Application: Demolition and redevelopment up to 30 
dwellings with detailed Access (matters of Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale reserved) (as revised by plans 
received 28.04.2023). 
 

6.   3 Keysfield Road, Roundham, Paignton (P/2023/0446) (Pages 53 - 59) 
 Reserved Matters to application P/2021/0808 (Demolition and 

formation of 14 apartments).  
 
Reserved Matters to be discharged: landscaping (to include 



(3) 

biodiversity enhancement measures). 
 

7.   43 Thatcher Avenue, Torquay (P/2023/0390) (Pages 60 - 69) 
 Roof alterations from hipped to flat roof, to create first floor 

extension with first floor balcony to the front, replacement 
balustrade to the existing terrace and changes to fenestration. 
 

 Public Speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
We are trialling hybrid meeting arrangements to give registered 
speakers the opportun
[...]
v.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

26 June 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Cowell, Fox, Joyce, Maddison, Tolchard and Virdee 
 

 

 

 
7. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pentney. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 May 2023 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

9. 48 - 50 The Terrace, Torquay (P/2022/0895/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from office (Use Class E) 
to residential (Use Class C3), internal alterations, extensions, including conversion of 
5 Montpellier Road with car parking to rear to create a total of 12 apartments (see 
accompanying application P/2022/0896).  
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Dr 
Rodney Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan Forum in support of the application and Ms Nichola Burley addressed the 
Committee on behalf of Heritage Vision in support of the application.  
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer provided an update on the background to the 
application and that application P/2022/0896 for listed building consent for change of 
use from office to residential was also before the Committee at this meeting.  The 
Planning Officer also advised, that since the report had been published there had 
been an update from the Highways Authority:  
 

 confirming that the swept path analysis was acceptable; 

 a traffic speed survey at the site access was required to inform the potential 
need for visibility splays;  

 suggesting amendment of the site layout plan to illustrate the provision of 12 
car parking spaces (of which 20% should provide electric vehicle charging 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 26 June 2023 
 

 

points) or to demonstrate that the proposed development can operate safely 
and effectively with reduced car parking.  This was addressed within the 
Planning Officer’s report which set out the site constraints, impact on heritage 
significance and sustainable location. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report and final consultation 

response from the Highway Authority confirming no objections, with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency; and 

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
10. 48-50 The Terrace, Torquay (P/2022/0896/LB)  

 
The Committee considered an application for listed building consent for the change of 
use from office (Use Class E) to residential (Use Class C3), internal alterations, 
extensions, including conversion of 5 Montpellier Road with car parking to rear to 
create a total of 12 apartments (see accompanying application P/2022/0895). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Dr 
Rodney Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan Forum in support of the application and Ms Nichola Burley addressed the 
Committee on behalf of Heritage Vision in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer provided an update on the background to the 
application and that application P/2022/0895 for change of use from office to 
residential was also before the Committee at this meeting. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to 

light following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 

 

Page 5



Planning Committee   Monday, 26 June 2023 
 

 

11. 21 Sands Road, Paignton (P/2023/0318)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of a hotel to 10 x 1 
bedroom supported flats (C2 use), shared facilities and office spaces. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Adam Stewart addressed the Committee against the application.  Ms Di Stirling-Chow 
and Ms Rosie Dinnan both of Westward Housing addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development results in the loss of a tourism facility which will 

have a detrimental impact on the setting of the tourism area and it has not been 
demonstrated that it is not viable to continue in tourism and where the loss of 
tourism facilities can have an adverse impact on the viability of this tourism 
area. As such it is contrary to Policy TO2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2015-2030. 

 
2. The proposed development results in the loss of a tourism facility on a site 

where it has not been demonstrated that it is not viable to continue in tourism 
and where the loss of tourism facilities will have an adverse impact on rather 
than support the viability and function of this tourism area. As such it is contrary 
to Policy PNP 14 of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
3. The site is in an area defined as within the deprived for overall deprivation and 

acutely deprived for living environment. The proposed use would result in the 
loss of an existing hotel and change to a building containing 10 self contained 
units for assisted living some of which would be below the space standards set 
out in Policy DE3 of the Local Plan. As a result, it would not contribute to 
improving the sustainability of existing and new communities within Torbay or 
contribute to closing the gap between the most and least disadvantaged 
neighbourhoods. The proposed would add to the concentration of living 
environment deprivation in the area. The proposal would fail to create cohesive 
communities within a high quality built and natural environment. As such, it is 
contrary to Policy SS11 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030; and 

 
4. The applicant has rejected the proposed condition in relation to personal use 

and no proposed legal agreement is in place as to how the premises would be 
managed in the absence of a personal use condition. 

 
 

12. Lincombe Keep, Lincombe Drive, Torquay (P/2023/0081)  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of an additional storey with 
external terrace and alterations. 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee   Monday, 26 June 2023 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Iain Collinson addressed the Committee against the application and Dr Rodney 
Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 
Forum against the application.  Mr Keegan Ferreday of Baseplanning addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting, the Planning Officer advised that since the report had been published 
two additional objections had been received.  In the course of reviewing these Officers 
had noticed that the Officer Report incorrectly said that the site was not in an Urban 
Landscape Protection Area (ULPA).  The site was in the Ilsham Valley/Lincombe 
Slopes ULPA.  However, this did not change the Officer recommendation for approval. 
 
The Planning Officer explained that the Planning Inspector’s decision to uphold the 
appeal for previous application P/2023/0403 meant that the applicant already had 
planning permission to build the additional storey without any further involvement with 
the Local Planning Authority.  This decision could not be changed regardless of how 
the current application (P/2023/0081) was determined. 
 
During a short adjournment, the Planning Officer obtained clarification from the 
applicant as to how the internal floor to ceiling height of the additional storey as 
proposed would be increased from 2.145m (as specified in previously approved 
application P/2022/0403) to 2.4m without raising the external dimensions of the roof 
as approved under P/2022/0403 in order to assist the Planning Committee in their 
deliberations. 

 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

   
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations.  

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 7



 

Application Site Address Former Torbay Holiday Motel, Totnes Road, 
Paignton. TQ4 7PP 
 

Proposal Outline Application: Demolition and redevelopment 
up to 30 dwellings with detailed Access (matters of 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale 
reserved)(as revised by plans received 28.04.2023). 
 

Application Number  P/2022/0771  

Applicant Torbay Eden Ltd 

Agent N/A 

Date Application Valid 17.10.2022 

Decision Due date 16.01.2023 

Extension of Time Date 31.07.2023 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions outlined below, with the final        
drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director - Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency. 
 
The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to 
secure heads of terms in accordance with the 
adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document, on 
terms acceptable to Officers. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, 
Housing & Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development 
 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



Location Plan 

 

 
 

 

Site Details 

 
The application site is the former Torbay Holiday Motel, which is set on the south side 
of the Totnes Road (A385) on the outskirts of Collaton St Mary, Paignton.   
 
The Motel consists of a small grouping of two-storey buildings that date from the mid-
20th Century.  The Motel has been closed for a number of years and the buildings 
display a neglected appearance. The land around the buildings is largely laid to 
hardstand but where it is not there is unmanaged scrub growth. 
 
To the front of the site, to the east of the existing entrance, there is a linear strip of 
hardstand that runs parallel to the low boundary walls that abuts the pavement.  This 
hardstand is in use as an access route for the adjacent ‘park home’ site that sits to the 
east, Beechdown Park.  The application site also includes the lower section of the 
adjacent field to the south of the site, and a separate section of land ownership to the 
southeast, which is a small strip of land. To the west of the site there are two residential 
blocks (Beechdown Court) that remain in use, which provide 22 small apar
[...]
s 
concluded that commensurate evolution of the stated ‘rural character’ ambitions 
outlined within the submitted Design and Access Statement appear achievable. 
 
Key public concerns regarding access and egress have been resolved to the 
satisfaction of the Highway Authority, and a future reserved matters application will 
ultimately consider and determine the acceptability of the internal layout including links 
to adjacent sites.  
 
When considered as a whole the proposed development is deemed to represent 
sustainable development and is acceptable, having regard to the Local Plan, the 
Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations. 
 
The NPPF guides that decisions should apply a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development and for decision making that means approving development proposals 
that accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay, or where for housing 
proposals within situations where the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a 
five year supply of deliverable housing sites, granting permission unless the 
application of policies in the NPPF that protect areas or assets of particular importance 
provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed.  Or where any adverse 
impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when 
assessed against the policies in the NPPF when taken as a whole.   
 
There are no impacts on protected areas or assets of particular importance to provide 
a clear reasoning for refusal. 
 
Officer Recommendation 

 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Divisional Director - Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency. 

Page 39



 
The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure heads of terms in accordance 
with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document, on terms acceptable to Officers. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, Housing & 
Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 
Conditions 

 
Standard time condition: 
That in the case of any reserved matter, an application for approval must be made not 
later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of outline 
planning permission; and 
 
That the development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
two years from the date of the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the case of 
approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990. 
 
1. Reserved Matters condition 
An application for the following reserved matters shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for its approval in writing: 
 
(i) layout, 
(ii) scale, 
(iii) appearance; and 
(iv) landscaping. 
 
The details of the reserved matters shall be consistent with the details submitted and 
approved pursuant to the outline consent. 
 
Approval of all reserved matters shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority 
in writing before any development is commenced, and the development shall be 
undertaken in accordance with the approved reserved matters. 
 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
and to comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
2. Flood risk / Surface Water Drainage  
As part of any reserved matters application for layout a scheme for the treatment of 
surface water that demonstrates that the risk of flooding would not be increased, which 
is in-line with the design parameters outlined within the submitted and approved Flood 
Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy (surface water drainage drawing number 
1004
[...]
 approved 
facilities for each dwelling shall be implemented in full prior to the first occupation of 
the dwelling and maintained for such purposes for the life of the development.  
 
Reason: In interests of amenity and in accordance with Policies DE1, DE3 and TA3 of 
the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy PNP of the Paignton Neighbourhood 
Plan 2012-2030. 
 
8. Waste Storage Facilities 
The reserved matters for layout shall include details for the provision of waste storage 
facilities for each dwelling and, as appropriate, collection day points adjacent to the 
public highway (including materials and any form of enclosure or demarcation). The 
approved facilities for each dwelling shall be implemented in full prior to the first 
occupation of the dwelling and maintained thereafter for such purposes.  
 
Reason: To secure an appropriate form of development in accordance with 
Policies DE1, DE3 and W1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy PNP1 of 
the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
9.  Connectivity 
The reserved matters for layout shall include the provision of a pedestrian/cycle link to 
the existing public footway within the northeast corner of the site and shall include a 
pedestrian/cycle link to the southern boundary of the site. The links shall be provided 
in accordance with a phasing plan to be agreed pursuant to this condition and 
maintained thereafter for the duration of the development. 
 
Reason: To secure appropriate connectivity and permeability and to support 
sustainable modes of local travel and/or access to the countryside, in accordance with 
Policies SS11, DE1 and TA2 of the Torbay Local Plan. 
 
10. Boundary Treatments / Means of Enclosure    

Page 42



The reserved matters for layout, appearance and landscaping shall include the 
detailed design of all boundary treatments and means of enclosure plan, which shall 
include all retaining structures.  The scheme shall seek to deliver a cohesive enclosure 
plan that responds positi
[...]
e 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing_ 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
 
PNP1 – Area Wide 
PNP1(a) – Rural Character Area 
PNP1(c) – Design Principles 
PNP1(d) – Residential Development 
PNP1(f) – Towards a sustainable low carbon energy efficient economy 
PNP1(g) – Designing out crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable transport 
PNP1(i) – Surface Water 
PNP24 – Collaton St Mary Village 
 

Page 52



 

Application Site Address 3 Keysfield Road, Paignton, TQ4 6EP 

Proposal Reserved Matters to application P/2021/0808 
(Demolition and formation of 14 apartments).  
 
Reserved Matters to be discharged: (i) landscaping 
(to include biodiversity enhancement measures). 

Application Number  P/2023/0446. 

Applicant Keysfield Limited. 

Agent AD Architecture. 

Date Application Valid 23.05.2023. 

Decision Due date 22.08.2023. 

Extension of Time Date N/A.  

Recommendation  Approval. The resolution of any new material 
considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of any necessary 
further planning conditions or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major development 
 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones. 

 

Location Plan  

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



Site Details 

 
The site sits on the northern side of Keysfield Road in the largely residential area of 
Roundham in Paignton.  The plot is spacious and tree-lined and holds a large 
detached Victorian Villa dating from 1870-1915.  The Villa and the plot are in poor 
repair, the building appears inhabitable and shows external evidence of fire damage 
and the plot in general is unkempt. 
 
The Villa sits towards the western side of the plot with a substantial garden setting to 
the north and east of the building.  In terms of access there are two vehicular access
[...]
evelopments that will improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  It also furthers that 
decision-makers at every level should seek to approve applications for sustainable 
development where possible.  There are, for the reasons within this report, no 
substantive reasons to not grant permission for these reserved matters.  

Page 58



 
Officer Recommendation 

 
Approval:  
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations.  
 
Conditions: 

 
 
Informative(s)  
  
In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this 
application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all 
relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. The Council has 
concluded that this application is acceptable for planning approval. 
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
Relevant Policies 
DE1 – Design 
SS10 – Conservation and the historic environment 
SS11 – Sustainable communities 
C4 – Trees hedgerows and natural landscpae features 
NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development 
PNP1(c) – Design Principles 

Page 59



 

Application Site 
Address 

43 Thatcher Avenue 
Torquay 
TQ1 2PD 

Proposal Roof alterations from hipped to flat roof, to create first floor 
extension with first floor balcony to the front, replacement 
balustrade to the existing terrace and changes to fenestration. 

Application Number  P/2023/0390 

Applicant  

Agent Mr Paul Rose - PMR Architecture 

Date Application Valid 09.05.2023 

Decision Due date 04.07.2023 

Extension of Time Date 01.08.2023 

Recommendation  Approval 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Com
[...]
 floor 

extension with first floor balcony to the front, replacement balustrade to the existing 

terrace and changes to fenestration. In terms of the proposal being householder 

extension/alterations within the built-up area there are no Development Plan policies 

indicating that the proposal is not acceptable in principle.  It is important to note that 

the point of general principle is subject to broader planning policy considerations and 

other relevant material considerations, which will be discussed in more detail below. 

 

2. Impact on Visual Character 

Paragraph 126 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that good 

design is a key aspect of sustainable development, creates better places in which to 

live and work and helps make development acceptable to communities. In addition, 

paragraph 134 states that 'development that is not well designed should be refused, 

especially where it fails to reflect local design and government guidance on design'. 

Policy DE1 of the Local Plan states that proposals will be assessed against a range of 

criteria relating to their function, visual appeal, and quality of public space. Policy DE5 

of the Local Plan states that extensions to domestic dwellings should not dominate or 

have other adverse effects on the character or appearance of the original dwelling or 

any neighbouring dwellings or on the street scene in general.  Policy TH8 of the 

Neighbourhood Plan requires that developments be of good quality design, respect 

the local character in terms of height, scale and bulk, and reflect the identity of its 

surroundings. 

 

The application proposes the alterations to the roof including the changes from a hip 

to a flat roof by increasing the ridge by approximately 1.9m. This will consist of an 

additional first floor accommodation which will include a balcony at the front and 

replacement balustrades to the existing terrace and changes to fenestration. 

 

The proposals as origi
[...]
measures, to 
minimise carbon production during the life of the development, shall be 
submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out only in accordance with the approved details 
and shall be retained thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interests of sustainable development, and in accordance with 
Policies SS14 and ES1 of the Torbay Local Plan. 

 

Informative(s) 

 

1. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country 

Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in 

determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the 

applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately 

resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for planning 

approval. 

 

Relevant Policies 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

DE5 – Domestic Extensions 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

TH8 – Established Architecture  

 

 

Page 69


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Former Torbay Holiday Motel, Totnes Road, Paignton (P/2022/0771)
	6 3 Keysfield Road, Roundham, Paignton (P/2023/0446)
	7 43 Thatcher Avenue, Torquay (P/2023/0390)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

24 July 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Fox, Joyce, Barbara Lewis, Pentney and 
Stevens 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Brook) 

 

 
13. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Darren Cowell. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor Hannah 
Stevens in place of Councillor Tolchard and Councillor Barbara Lewis in place of 
Councillor Katya Maddison. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 June 2023 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

15. Former Torbay Holiday Motel, Totnes Road, Paignton (P/2022/0771)  
 
The Committee considered an outline application relating to the demolition and 
redevelopment up to 30 dwellings with detailed access (matters of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale reserved, as revised by plans received 28.04.2023). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Michael Drake of Eden Property Group addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that the proposed access point plan had 
been altered to address highways’ concerns and that the revised plan now had the 
support of the Highway Authority.  This would also form part of reserved matters for 
consideration by the Planning Committee at a later date. 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 24 July 2023 
 

 

In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Brook addressed the Committee 
and was generally supportive of the application particularly since access concerns 
relating to Beechdown Park had been addressed in revised plans. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions outlined in the submitted report with the following amendment: 
 
 Revised Condition 9. Connectivity 
 
 Notwithstanding the information provided with the planning application, details 

of the following matters (including swept path analyses) shall be submitted to 
the local planning authority for its approval in writing: 

 
(a) Access and egress to/from Beechdown Park and Beechdown Court for 

vehicles, including waste vehicles, emergency services and (in relation 
to Beechdown Park only) mobile home deliveries;  

(b) A pedestrian/cycle link to the existing public footway within the northeast 
corner of the site;  

(c) A pedestrian/cycle link to the southern boundary of the site; and 

(d) A phasing plan for the delivery of the access/egress and links.  
 

Approval of the details and phasing plan to be obtained from the local planning 
authority in writing before any development is commenced.  The access/egress 
and links shall be provided in accordance with the approved details and 
phasing plan and shall be maintained thereafter for the duration of the 
development. 
 

Reason for variation to Condition 9: to secure appropriate connectivity and 
permeability and to protect existing amenity, support sustainable modes of local 
travel and/or access to the countryside, in accordance with Policies SS11, DE1 
and TA2 of the Torbay Local Plan. 

 
2. the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure heads of terms in 

accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, on terms acceptable to Officers; 

 
3. the following additional Conditions:  
 

(a) reserved matters to be submitted to the Planning Committee for 
consideration within a two year period from the date of the decision; 

 
(b) set back distance (positive and active frontage) to be addressed within 

reserved matters; and 
 

(c) a requirement to incorporate and secure landscape and appearance 
enhancement to Beechdown Court and associated parking area to 
comply with the Collaton St Mary Masterplan; and 



Planning Committee   Monday, 24 July 2023 
 

 

 
4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
16. 3 Keysfield Road, Roundham, Paignton (P/2023/0446)  

 
The Committee considered an application for reserved matters to application 
P/2021/0808 (demolition and formation of 14 apartments).   The reserved matters to 
be discharged related to landscaping (to include biodiversity enhancement measures). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the informative set out in the submitted report; and 
 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations.  

 
17. 43 Thatcher Avenue, Torquay (P/2023/0390)  

 
The Committee considered an application for roof alterations from hipped to flat roof, 
to create a first floor extension with first floor balcony to the front, replacement 
balustrade to the existing terrace and changes to fenestration. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Kim 
Walker of Taylor Whitehouse Planning addressed the Committee against the 
application.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to obtain further information as follows: 
 
1. whether the proposed thickness of the floor can be reduced and revised plans 

submitted; 
 
2 whether the proposed height of the ceiling can be reduced and revised plans 

submitted. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 24 July 2023 
 

 

Reasons: 
 
The current design has a detrimental impact to the street scene as a result of the 
massing and height of the current proposed structure. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


